

Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on wholesale energy
market integrity and transparency (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 11

Data protection

This Regulation shall be without prejudice to the obligations of Member States relating to their processing of personal data under Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data⁽¹⁾ or the obligations of the Agency, when fulfilling its responsibilities, relating to its processing of personal data under Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data⁽²⁾.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.
- (2) OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 11 substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 9](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 16](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(a) substituted (15.9.2020) by [S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1\(2\), 7\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(a) substituted (15.9.2020) by [S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1\(2\), 7\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 2(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(8A)(8B) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 16](#)
- Art. 2(9) omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(10)-(12) substituted for art. 2(10)(11)(12) by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 2(14)(15) substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(16)-(27) inserted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 2\(8\)](#)
- Art. 2(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 2\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(19) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 2\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(21) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 2\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(25)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 2\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 3(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(4)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(6A)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 4(6A)(b) word omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 4(6A)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 4(6A)(d) inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1286, reg. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#) substituted (15.9.2020) by [S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(6\)](#))
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 8(7) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 18\(7\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1286, reg. 18(7) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(1A)-(1C) inserted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(6) inserted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 16(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 13\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 13\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(3)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(3)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(3)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 13\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 18(6)(b)(ii) substituted (15.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1(2), 2(7)(a))
- Art. 21A21B inserted by [S.I. 2018/1286 reg. 20](#)